BY ALDS. PÉREZ, COGGS, BOHL, BORWKOWSKI

Resolution recognizing and congratulating Arcadia Arce on the occasion of her 92^{nd} *birthday.*

WHEREAS,

ARCADIA ARCE

celebrated her 92^{nd} birthday on September 25, 2016, and was joined by adoring friends and family for a recognition of the occasion on October 9, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Arcadia Arce was born on September 25, 1924 in Arecibo, Puerto Rico and was married to Victorio Soto Arce for 58 wonderful years before his passing in March 2006, and together they raised their beloved daughters, Celin and Elena; and

WHEREAS, Having worked at Law Tanning and retired from Sorgel Electric, Arcadia Arce places her family first and loves them dearly, and enjoys cooking traditional Puerto Rican dishes, crocheting, playing Bingo and entertaining visiting family and friends; and

WHEREAS, Arcadia Arce loves to spend time with her beloved family, including her daughters Celin Arce and Elena Velez, her grandchildren José G. Pérez and Lisa Marie Pérez, her great-grandchildren Exina-Denise Pérez, Shunzel Aking Dominique Pérez, Aliyah Marie Pérez, Jania Teney Pérez, Clara Ines Pérez and Victorio Miguel Pérez, and her great-great grandchildren Jahara Aqueen Victoria Pérez and Janelly Aqueen Arcadia Pérez; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Arcadia Arce on the occasion of her 92^{nd} birthday and extends to her its sincere wishes for her continued health and happiness; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Arcadia Arce in recognition of her 92^{nd} birthday.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski and Jim Bohl and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 11, 2016.